
  
 
 

James Ellis 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services  

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL 
VENUE : LEA ROOM, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 
DATE : TUESDAY 21 MAY 2024 
TIME : 12.00 PM 
 

PLEASE NOTE TIME AND VENUE 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PANEL 
 
EMPLOYER’S SIDE: 
Councillors E Buckmaster, A Daar, J Dumont, D Hollebon   
 
STAFF SIDE – UNISON: 
J Bruce, S Forde, H Marsh and P Stevens 
 
Substitute:  
N Munro 
 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 

CONTACT OFFICER:  
Michele Aves 

michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk 
01279 502177 

 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:michele.aves@eastherts.gov.uk


 

 
 
 
 

 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, sub-
committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the Authority, with a 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to be considered or 
being considered at a meeting:

• must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the meeting;
• must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the meeting;
• must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 

not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

• if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 
28 days;

• must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place.

Public Attendance

East Herts Council welcomes public attendance at its meetings and 
meetings will continue to be live streamed and
webcasted. For further information, please email
democraticservices@eastherts.gov.uk or call the Council on 01279
655261 and ask to speak to Democratic Services. 

The Council operates a paperless policy in respect of agendas at 
committee meetings and the Council will no longer be providing spare 
copies of Agendas for the Public at Committee Meetings.  The mod.gov 
app is available to download for free from app stores for electronic 
devices. You can use the mod.gov app to access, annotate and keep all 
committee paperwork on your mobile device.
Visit https://www.eastherts.gov.uk/article/35542/Political-
Structure for details.



 

 

 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you think are 
suitable, which may include social media of any kind, such as tweeting, 
blogging or Facebook.  However, oral reporting or commentary is 
prohibited.  If you have any questions about this please contact 
Democratic Services (members of the press should contact the Press 
Office).  Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the discretion 
to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.  
Anyone filming a meeting should focus only on those actively 
participating and be sensitive to the rights of minors, vulnerable adults 
and those members of the public who have not consented to being 
filmed.



 

AGENDA 
  
1. Appointment of the Chairman for 2024/25  

 
 To appoint a Chairman for 2024/25 from the Staff Side.  

  
2. Appointment of the Vice-Chairman for 2024/25  

 
 To appoint a Vice Chairman for 2024/25 from the Employers Side.  

  
3. Apologies  

 
 To receive apologies for absence. 

  
4. Chairman's Announcements  
  
5. Declarations of Interest  

 
 To receive any Members’ Declarations of Interest. 

  
6. Reports from the Employer's Side  
  

(A) Flexible Working Policy Report (Pages 6 - 22) 
  
(B) General Leave Policy Report (Pages 23 - 47) 
  
(C) Family Friendly Policy Report (Pages 48 - 79) 
  
(D) Redundancy Policy Report (Pages 80 - 99) 
  
(E) Volunteering Policy Report (Pages 100 - 111) 
  

7. Reports from the Staff Side  
 

 There are no reports from the Staff Side.  
  

8. Urgent Business  
 



 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



East Herts Council Report 
 

Local Joint Panel 

Date of meeting: 21 May 2024 

Report by: HR and Organisational Development Service Manager  

Report title: Flexible Working Policy 

Ward(s) affected: None 

 

Summary  

This report addresses the legalisation passed in April 2024, which changes 
flexible working rights for employees and ensures the Council’s policy 
aligns with the amendments explained in the background section below.  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Local Joint Panel: 

a) To approve the updated Flexible Working Policy 

1.0 Proposal(s) 
1.1 The proposals are set out in the recommendations below. 

2.0 Background 
2.1 From 6 April 2024, the Flexible Working Regulation removed the 

requirement for employees to have at least 26 weeks of 
continuous service to make a flexible working application. This is 
now a ‘day one’ right, and employees can make two statutory 
flexible working requests every 12 months. They have also 
reduced the time limit for employees to deal with statutory 
requests from three to two months and removed the need for 
employees to explain the effect of the proposed changes. 

3.0 Reason(s) 
3.1 Given the significant changes above, we have reviewed our 

flexible working scheme to ensure it reflects the new 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6a



requirements. We aim to train managers to handle flexible 
working requests and plan communications to staff to reflect the 
changes.  

 

3.2    We have updated the recruitment request form to capture the 
justification for the proposed hours before going out for 
recruitment. This can, therefore, be referred to if an application 
differs from the hours. 

 

3.3    The current flexible working application process (via intranet) will 
[...]
erm temporary arrangements to deal with personal 
issues, such as reduced hours for a couple of months to care for a sick 
relative, may be dealt with outside of this policy where appropriate.  
Contact your HR Officer for further advice and guidance. 

 

Page 22



East Herts Council Report 
 

Local Joint Panel 

Date of meeting: 21 May 2024 

Report by: HR and Organisational Development Service Manager  

Report title: General Leave Policy 

Ward(s) affected: None 

 

Summary  

A new legislation passed in April 2024 added a statutory requirement that 
entitles employees to carer’s leave. This report proposes updating the 
general leave to establish this entitlement and explain how to take paid 
and unpaid leave to attend to caring duties.  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Local Joint Panel: 

a) To approve the updated General Leave Policy 

1.0 Proposal(s) 
1.1 The proposals are set out in the recommendations below. 

2.0 Background 
2.1 Carer's leave is a new right for employees that was passed into 

law in April 2024. This gives employees the right to request 
unpaid leave of up to five days FTE per year to care for 
dependents. 

2.2 For more information on the new leave, please see ACAS. 

https://www.acas.org.uk/carers-leave 

https://www.acas.org.uk/time-off-for-dependants   

Page 23

Agenda Item 6b



3.0 Reason(s) 
3.1 We propose to add the carer's leave to the General Leave Policy 

connected to our current Dependents Leave (5 days paid leave 
per year to give emergency leave to dependants) and split the 
current pot of five paid days between both types of leave. This 
will allow employees to take leave to support their caring duties 
for planned or unplanned situations.  

 

2.2 The policy changes are in section 7 in Appendix 1. We have to 
add statutory carer's leave, describe the leave in line with the 
legalisation, and explain how to access paid and unpaid leave to 
care for dependents via carer’s leave, dependants leave, 
flexitime, unpaid leave, and an
[...]
w right for employees that was passed into law in April. This gives 
employees the right to request unpaid leave of up to five days FTE per year to care for dependents. 
Adding the carer's leave to the General Leave Policy connected to our current Dependants Leave (5 
days paid leave per year to give emergency leave to dependants). To open the current pot of five paid 
days to be split between both types of leave. This will allow employees to take leave for planned or 
unplanned situations to support their caring duties. 

 
Contents                   Page 

1. Introduction 3 

2. Contractual Relationship during Absence 3 

3. Granting and Recording Leave 3 

4. Public Holidays 3 

5. Annual Leave 4 

6. Bereavement 5 

7. Dependency Leave and Carer's Leave 8 

8. Career Breaks 11 

9. Citizenship Duties 14 

10. Union Duties 16 

11. Training Courses and Day Release 17 

12. Examination and Study Leave 17 

13. Interviews in Other Authorities 17 

14. Leave for Medical Reasons 18 

15. Time of for Religious Observance 19 

16. Review 19 
 

Page 27



 

3 
 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The General Leave Policy provides employees and managers with 

information on the various types of leave entitlement. 
 
1.2 This policy applies to all employees including Chief Officer level that 

are employed by East Herts Council. 
 
 
2.0 Contractual Relationship during Absence 
 
2.1 Having granted a period of paid or unpaid leave, the contract of 

employment between both parties remains in existence (except in 
the case of a Career Break) and therefore a commitment to maintain 
confidence, trust and act in good faith during the period of leave. 

 
2.2 Employees on periods of extended leave will be required to maintain 

regular contact with their manager and, if appropriate, inform them 
of any changes in circumstance which may affect their intention to 
return to work. 

 
2.3 Employees suspected of abusing the provisions of these procedures 

or fraudulently applying for 
[...]

in 6.1.1 above will be used to enhance to full pay for the first week.  
The second week will be paid at the statutory rate (e.g. £151.20 for 
2020/21). 

 
6.3.8 If the employee needs to take parental bereavement leave within the 

first 56 days after their bereavement, they can take the leave 
straight away. They do not have to provide any notice however they 
must let their manager and HR know no later than when they are 
due to start work on the first day on which they wish to take leave or, 
if that is not feasible, as soon as they can. 

 

Page 32



 

8 
 

6.3.9 To take leave more than 56 days after their bereavement, 
employees must give their manager at least one week's notice. 

 
7.0 Dependency Leave and Carer's Leave 
 
7.1 Pay entitlement for Carers’ and Dependency Leave. 

 
7.1.1 The Council has historically offered up to 5 days (pro rata for part-

time staff) of paid leave for dependency leave. Starting in April 2024, 
you can use this same paid entitlement for Carer's leave and 
Dependency leave. However, you can only claim up to 5 days (pro 
rata) of paid leave in a rolling year for both types of leave combined. 
Once you've used up the 5-day (pro rata for part-time staff) 
entitlement, any additional leave for either carer's or dependency 
leave will be unpaid. Alternatively, you can take annual leave or use 
the flexible time scheme. Unpaid dependency leave is a reasonable 
amount as described in 7.2.4. Combined total of paid and unpaid 
carer’s leave is defined as a statutory entitlement in 7.10 

 
 
7.2 Dependency Leave 
 
7.2.1 Eligibility to dependency leave: 
 
7.2.2 Employees have the right to take dependency leave during working 

hours to deal with unforeseen/unplanned or emergency events. 
 
7.2.3 The right applies to all employees regardless of length of service, 

hours worked, permanent or fixed term.  
 
7.2.4 Employees are entitled to take reasonable time off in order to take 

action necessary in relation to the types of unpl
[...]
 Flexitime Policy in the section relating to hospital 
appointments. 

 
 
 
14.4 GP and Dental Appointments 
 
14.4.1 Normally employees should use flexi time to visit their GP or Dentist 

or arrange appointments outside work time. 
 
15.0 Time off for Religious observance 
 
15.1 Many religions or beliefs have special festival or spiritual observance 

days.  Employees may request holiday in order to celebrate festivals 
or attend ceremonies. Line Managers should sympathetically 
consider such requests and grant leave out of holiday entitlement, 
flexitime or unpaid leave. 

 
16.0 Review 
 
16.1 This procedure will be reviewed every three years or sooner if there 

are any changes in legislation requiring amendments to be made. 

Page 47



East Herts Council Report 
 

Local Joint Panel 

Date of meeting: 21 May 2024 

Report by: HR and Organisational Development Service Manager  

Report title: Family Friendly Policy 

Ward(s) affected: None 

 

Summary  

New legislation passed in April 2024 has initiated the requirement to 
review our Family-friendly policy, the details of which are shared below. 
We have taken the opportunity to consolidate shared parental leave and 
fertility treatment within this version as they sit better under the ‘family-
friendly’ policy rather than stand-alone. 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Local Joint Panel: 

a) To approve the updated Family Friendly Policy 

1.0 Proposal(s) 
1.1 The proposals are set out in the recommendations below. 

2.0 Background 
2.1  The legislation changed regarding paternity leave from 6/4/2024. 

The changes are:  

2.1.1 Instead of taking the entire two-week entitlement in consecutive 
weeks, employees can now separate their leave into separate 
one-week blocks. 

2.1.2 Employees can take paternity leave at any time during the 52 
weeks after the birth or adoption of their child. 

Page 48

Agenda Item 6c



2.1.3 Rather than the current 15-week notice period before the 
expected week of childbirth or adoption,
[...]
 during 
maternity leave (SMP and/or OMP) will cease immediately at the point that 
you return to work. 

 
4.7.2 If at the end of maternity leave you wish to return to work on different hours 

your manager will consider this wherever possible. You should refer to the 
Council’s Flexible Working Policy and follow the guidance on applying for 
flexible working arrangements. The request should be made at least 12 weeks 
before the anticipated return to work.  If the request cannot be granted, your 
manager must provide written, objectively justifiable reasons for this and you 
should return to the same grade and work of a similar nature and status to 
that which you held prior to your maternity leave absence.  
 

4.7.3 If it is agreed that you will return to work on a flexible basis, including 
changed or reduced hours, for an agreed temporary period this will not affect 
your right to return to your job under your original contract at the end of the 
agreed period. 

 

Page 61



4.8 Premature Birth  

4.8.1 Where your baby is born alive prematurely, you will be entitled to the same 
amount of maternity leave and pay as if your baby was born at full term.  

4.8.2 Where your baby is born before the 11th week before the expected week of 
childbirth and you have worked during the actual week of childbirth, 
maternity leave will start on the first day of your absence. 

4.8.3 Where your baby is born before the 11th week before the expected week of 
childbirth, and you have been absent from work on certified sickness absence 
during the actual week of childbirth, maternity leave will start the day after 
the day of birth. 

4.8.4 Where your baby is born before the 11th week before the expected week of 
childbirth and the baby is in hospital you may split your maternity leave 
entitlement, taking a minimum period of 2 weeks leave immediately after 
childbirth and the rest of your leave following your baby’s discharge from 
hospital. 
 

4.9 Stillbirth or Miscarriage  

[...]
ther than redundancy (e.g. a general re-organisation), which 
would have occurred if the employee were not absent. 

11.3 The work to be done should be suitable to the employee and appropriate to 
the circumstances.  The capacity and place in which the employee is to be 
employed and the terms and conditions of employment should not be less 
favourable to the employee if the employee had been able to return to the 
job in which they were originally employed. 

 

 

 

Page 79



East Herts Council Report 
 

Local Joint Panel 

Date of meeting: 21 May 2024 

Report by: HR and Organisational Development Service Manager  

Report title: Redundancy Policy 

Ward(s) affected: None 

 

Summary: 

This report concerns the Redundancy policy. It proposes an update to 
reinstate a clause that is not in the current policy but is required to protect 
the Council and public money.   

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Local Joint Panel: 

a) To approve the updated Redundancy Policy 

1.0 Proposal(s) 

1.1 The proposals are set out in the recommendations below. 

2.0 Background 
2.1   This policy used to have a clause that prevented employees from 

taking redundancy money and then being rehired. At some point, 
this clause fell off the policy, but neither HR nor the union have 
a record of this change, nor do we have a record of a policy 
before 2009. 

3.0 Reason(s) 
3.1    We propose adding the clause back in, as allowing someone to 

take public money and rejoin so quickly is not good practice. We 
spoke to Unison, and she supports the additional clause: Previous 
policies included the reference, but there is no record of it being 
removed and not included in the latest version.  It is common 

Page 80

Agenda Item 6d



practice in other Local Authorities and keeps us in step with 
public and private sector processes and procedures. 

 

3.2 Added into 10.9: 

Employees who take redundancy will be ineligible to apply for or 
be appointed to any roles within East Herts District Council 
[...]
ination of 
employment, regardless of their actual statutory or 
contractual entitlement to enable them to make full use of 
the Redeployment Procedure and identify alternative 
employment within the Council. (N.B. If the member of 
employees has a contractual entitlement to more than 12 
weeks notice they will receive their contractual entitlement.) 

 
13.2 Employees whose voluntary redundancy has been 

accepted will be given the same notice period as set out in 
13.1.  

 
  
14.0 Redeployment 
 
14.1   Full details of the application of the Redeployment 

Procedure to employees under notice of redundancy are 
set out in the Redeployment Policy.  

 
 
15.0 Counter Notice 
 
15.1 If an employee finds employment with another employer 

during their notice period they may wish to terminate their 
contract earlier than the date on which their notice will 
expire. To do this they have to give the Council written 
notice to terminate the contract early; this is known as 
“Counter Notice”. 

 
15.2 The Council will, in the majority of cases, agree to such 

requests. There are, however, some specific employment 
law considerations that will need to be taken into account 
and managers who receive a written counter notice must 
contact HR for advice. 

 
 
16.0 Trial Period 

Page 95



 

Page 14 of 17  

 
16.1 Employees under notice of redundancy have a statutory 

entitlement to a four-week trial period in a job offered as 
suitable alternative employment. The trial period allows 
both the employee and the employer to assess the 
suitability of the offer of alternative employment. 

 
16.2 The statutory four-week trial period may be extended only 

for the purpose of training the employee to do the job and 
the length of the trial period must be determined at the 
outset. The Trial Period can only be extended once it has 
been started by mutual consent.   

 
16.3 Where the trial period is successful, the employee will not 

be entitled to receive a statutory redund
[...]
sions in writing, giving notice of 
termination to unsuccessful employees 

• Determine what action is necessary to ensure 
that all employees are aware of their new roles 
in the new organisation. 

• Consider team-building and training initiatives 
necessary to maximise the potential for 
successful change. 

1 to 2 months 

 
 

Page 99



East Herts Council Report 
 

Local Joint Panel 

Date of meeting: 21 May 2024 

Report by: HR and Organisational Development Service Manager  

Report title: Volunteering Policy 

Ward(s) affected: None 

 

Summary  

This report outlines the need for a volunteering policy to allow the BEAM 
Theatre to run effectively. It updates an old policy and recommends the 
adoption of the new policy.  

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR Local Joint Panel: 

a) To approve the updated Volunteering Policy 

1.0 Proposal(s) 
1.1 The proposals are set out in the recommendations below. 

2.0 Background 
2.1  The council currently has a Volunteering Policy that covers the 

use of volunteers on a council-wide basis. In practice, the only 
volunteers the council has used for years now have been at the 
theatre.  

3.0 Reason(s) 
3.1 The theatre's Hospitality and Operations Manager has worked 

with HR to update the policy to make it specific to the theatre. 
They need to recruit new volunteers for the theatre's opening in 
early June and use this policy as part of the recruitment pack 
when advertising.  

Page 100

Agenda Item 6e



3.2 The policy has been approved by the Leadership Team and 
Unison. 

4.0 Options 
4.1     N/A 

5.0 Risks 
None 

6.0 Implications/Consultations 

Community Safety 
No 

Data Protection 
No 

Equalities 
No 

Environmental Sustainability 
No 

Financial 
No 

Health and Safety 
No 

Human Resources 
Yes – as set out in the report 

Human Rights 
No 

Legal 
No 

Specific Wards 
No 

Page 101



7.0 Background papers, appendices and other relevant 
material 
7.1 The updated policy can be found at Appendix 1. 

 
Contact Office

Minutes of the meeting


LJP LJP 
 
 

 
600 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE LEA ROOM, 
WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD ON TUESDAY 21 
MAY 2024, AT 12.00 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillors A Daar, J Dumont and D Hollebon 

 
  Staff Side (UNISON) 

 
  Jackie Bruce (Chairman) 

S Forde and H Marsh 
   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Michele Aves - Committee Support 

Officer 
  Emily Cordwell - Human Resources 

Officer 
  Katie Mogan - Democratic and 

Electoral Services 
Manager 

  Alex Wanless - Service Manager 
(Human Resources and 
Organisational 
Development) 

 
  
384   APPOINTMENT OF THE CHAIRMAN FOR 2024/25  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor Hollebon and seconded by 
Councillor Daar that Jackie Bruce be appointed as Chair for 
the 2024/25 civic year. After being put to the meeting and a 
vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that Jackie Bruce be appointed 
Chair for the 2024/25 civic year. 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
601 

  
385   APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR 2024/25  

 
 

 It was proposed by Councillor Daar and seconded by Hilary 
Marsh that Councillor Dumont be appointed as Vice-Chair for 
the 2024/25 civic year. After being put to the meeting and a 
vote taken, the motion was declared CARRIED.  
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor Dumont be 
appointed Vice-Chair for the 2024/25 civic year. 

 

 

 
386   APOLOGIES  

 
 

 There were apologies for absence from Councillor Eric 
Buckmaster and Paul Stevens.  
 

 

 
387   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chair welcomed all to the meeting and thanked 
participants for attending.  
 

 

 
388   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 
389   REPORTS FROM THE EMPLOYER'S SIDE  

 
 

 
389   FLEXIBLE WORKING POLICY REPORT  

 
 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager introduced the report, which addressed 
legislation passed in April 2024 to change the flexible working 
rights for employees.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that the amendments to the Council’s 
Flexible Working Policy ensured compliance to this legislation, 
which included the removal of the requirement for an 
employee to have at least twenty-six weeks of continuous 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
602 

service to enable them to make a flexible working application. 
He said that this was now a ‘day one’ right, and that 
employees could also make two statutory flexible working 
requests every twelve months. He added that under the new 
legislation employers also now had a reduced time limit in 
which to respond to such requests.    
 
Councillor Daar sought confirmation that final policies 
contained a date of update. 
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager confirmed that final policies did show a date 
of update and advised that Human Resources had an ongoing 
programme of review for all policies. 
 
Councillor Daar and Councillor Dumont both said that they 
were keen to support the review programme.  
 
It was moved by Councillor Dumont and seconded by 
Councillor Hollebon that the updated Flexible Working Policy 
be recommended to the Human Resources Committee for 
approval. After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 
this motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the updated Flexible Working 
Policy be recommended to the Human Resources 
Committee for approval.  
 

   
  
  

390   GENERAL LEAVE POLICY REPORT  
 

 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager introduced the report, which concerned a 
legislative update passed in April 2024, entitling employees to 
request unpaid Carer’s Leave of up to five days per year (FTE) 
to care for dependents. 
 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
603 

The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that the proposal was that Carers Leave 
be added to the Council’s current Dependants Leave (which 
allowed employees five days paid leave per year to give 
emergency care to dependents). He said that this would split 
the entitlement of up to five days paid leave between both 
types of leave, allowing employees to support their caring 
duties for both planned and unplanned situations. 
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that as Carers Leave could be planned it 
was operationally better for employers, and that the annual 
leave entitlement listed in the policy would be amended to 
show the increased leave allowance from the 2022/23 
updated pay award.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Hollebon and seconded by 
Councillor Daar that the updated General Working Policy be 
recommended to the Human Resources Committee for 
approval. After being put to the meeting and a vote taken, 
this motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the updated General Working 
Policy be recommended to the Human Resources 
Committee for approval.  

 
 
 
  

391   FAMILY FRIENDLY POLICY REPORT  
 

 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager introduced the report, which again was 
initiated by new legislation passed in April 2024, and therefore 
initiated the requirement to update the Council’s Family 
Friendly Policy.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that employees could now take 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
604 

paternity leave at any time during the fifty-two weeks post 
birth/adoption of their child and separate their two-week 
paternity leave into separate one-week blocks. He said that 
employees also now needed to only give four weeks’ notice of 
their expected childbirth or adoption.   
 
It was moved by Sharon Forde and seconded by Councillor 
Daar that the updated Family Friendly Policy be recommended 
to the Human Resources Committee for approval. After being 
put to the meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared 
CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the updated Family Friendly 
Policy be recommended to the Human Resources 
Committee for approval.  

  
 
  
  
  

392   REDUNDANCY POLICY REPORT  
 

 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager introduced the report, explaining that the 
Redundancy Policy had been updated for business reasons, to 
reinstate a clause which was not in the Council’s current 
policy. He said that the clause had been removed 
approximately fifteen years ago, but that neither Human 
Resources nor Unison had a record of this change.   
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that the reinstated clause would prevent 
employees from receiving redundancy and then being re-
employed by the Council within six months. He said 
reinstating the clause would be good practice and protect 
public money.   
 
Jackie Bruce said that such a clause was consistent with other 
local authorities, ensured business continuity and negated the 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
605 

potential negative impact which such an incident may have on 
the Council’s remaining staff. She said that it was unclear as 
to why the clause was deleted and this appeared to be a 
glitch.  
 
Sharon Forde said that it was important to remember that not 
all employees received substantial redundancy pay, and that 
there may therefore be some circumstances which were 
appropriate to be excluded from the clause. 
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that the policy needed to be consistent, 
and that the clause was designed to stop people from taking 
redundancy money and then applying for another Council job. 
He added that the offer of alternative employment instead of 
redundancy may be an option available to some employees. 
 
Hilary Marsh said that the Council had some technical jobs 
which were external funding dependant, and that the clause 
could limit the talent base by not allowing former employees 
to apply for roles which were readvertised when new funding 
was awarded.    
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that there could be some consideration 
regarding the clause to address such niche circumstances.    
 
Jackie Bruce said that employees who had less than two 
years’ service would not receive any redundancy monies. She 
said that some local authorities had a clause which stopped 
employees from taking work in any other local authority for a 
period following redundancy, and that it was positive that this 
was not in the East Herts policy. She added that it was 
important that a balance was reached which protected the 
public purse and limited any embarrassment for the Council.   
 
Councillor Hollebon said that clause seemed in line and 
proportionate, and asked if employees who retired could 
return to another Council job.  



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
606 

 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that the Retirement Policy should 
include this and needed to be considered.  
 
Councillor Hollebon said agreed with this 
inclusion/consideration to the Retirement Policy, saying that 
this could also impact the Council’s remaining staff.  
 
Hilary Marsh drew attention to page 80 of the report which 
referred to Unison as ‘she’. 
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that this grammatical error would be 
corrected.  
 
Councillor Daar said that it would be better for policy changes 
to be presented to the Panel with tracked changes. 
  
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that this could be facilitated for future 
panels.   
 
It was moved by Councillor Dumont and seconded by 
Councillor Hollebon that the updated Redundancy Policy be 
recommended to the Human Resources Committee for 
approval. It was noted that Councillor Daar, Sharon Forde and 
Hilary Marsh abstained from voting. After being put to the 
meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared CARRIED. 
 

RESOLVED – that the updated Redundancy Policy 
be recommended to the Human Resources 
Committee for approval.  

 
  

393   VOLUNTEERING POLICY REPORT  
 

 

 The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager introduced the report, which concerned the 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
607 

use of volunteers for BEAM (formally Hertford Theatre). He 
said that the Volunteering Policy has been updated in 
consultation with BEAM’s Hospitality and Operations Manager.  
 
Councillor Daar said that she had experiencing of writing 
policies as a volunteer coordinator, and that a lot of the 
content of the Volunteering Policy was what she expected. 
She said that it would, however, be good practice to use ‘role 
description’ instead of ‘job description’ and include out of 
pocket expenses for young people to encourage inclusion. She 
explained that there could be a set budget for these 
expenses, which could be an operational consideration if not 
included in the policy.  
 
Sharon Forde asked if lunch allowances could be included in 
the policy.  
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that there were tax implications for such 
allowances, and that therefore care needed to be taken. He 
said that he would consult with the Head of Operations 
regarding the tax laws.  
 
Hilary Marsh said that for consistency the venue should be 
referred to as BEAM throughout the policy, and not its 
previous name of Hertford Theatre.   
 
The Human Resources and Organisational Development 
Service Manager said that the term Hertford Theatre would be 
replaced with BEAM throughout the report, and that he was 
also happy for ‘role description’ to replace ‘job description’ 
within the policy.    
 
It was moved by Councillor Daar and seconded by Hilary 
Marsh that the updated Volunteering Policy be recommended 
to the Human Resources Committee for approval. After being 
put to the meeting and a vote taken, this motion was declared 
CARRIED. 
 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
608 

RESOLVED – that the updated Volunteering Policy 
be recommended to the Human Resources 
Committee for approval.  

 
 
       
  
  

394   REPORTS FROM THE STAFF SIDE  
 

 

 There were no reports from the Staff Side. 
 

 
 
395   URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 

 There were no urgent items.  
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 12.37 pm 
 
 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 
 


